cascade

3™

Parts
Manual

77F
Paper Roll Clamps

Serial Numbers 675414 through 675467

Manual Number 676424
cascade

a Registered Trademark of Cascade Corporation



HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

Introduction

This manuai iliusirates service repiacement paris
for standard production Cascade 77F Paper Roll
Clamps.

The parts manuals for attachments designed by the
Application Engineering Department have an A.E.D.
designation on the cover of the manual.

This standard attachment manual is not inter-
changeable with an A E.D. Manual since it does not
reflect the special engineering of an AE.D.
attachment.

To locate a service replacement part for a standard
attachment follow the steps below.

1. Locate the Nameplate

The nameplate is attached to the top of the arm
frame. If the nameplate is missing, all necessary
information is stamped into the frame at the same
location.

Nameplate
667635

Patent Plate
s C—-655268

U

2. Note the Serial Number
Record the six-digit Serial Number. See the exampie

Locate your Serial Number in the Serial Number

Al Avasirmes marea

o §
Illuci\ on I.l e IVHUWITIY paye.

IMPORTANT: DO NOT USE THIS MANUAL TO
ORDER PARTS FOR AN A.E.D. ATTACHMENT.
Contact Cascade Corporation to obtain the correct
parts manuail. You must supply the seriai number
and all additional equipment numbers to order the
correct manual.

3. Refer to Serial Number Index

4. Ordering
Retail Customers. Cascade Service Replacement

Darvic nrm el daratiira Aara ol

ralrioai Id SCI ‘Vle Lileraire are DUIU ll llUUUl ! auu 18§ l"

zed lift truck dealers. To order, contact the lift truck

dealer of your choice

g i) LA AL A

Lift Truck Dealers. To order Service Replacement

dlls OfF DEIVlbe LIlBldlUle contact:

1

Cascade Parts Depot
2501 Sheridan Avenue
P.0. Box 360
Springiieid, Ohio 45505
(513)322-1199

w

L 4
5. For Your Convenience
..We have supplied a parts ordering log located on

the last page. Use this log as a permanent record of

parts ordered from this manual.

L_“__‘] POUNDS AT 1’

CATALOG
NUMBER
ADDITIONAL
EQUIPMENT
ADDITIONAL
EQUIPMENT
ADDITIONAL
EQUIPMENT

WEIGHT
LBS

—

FOR TECHNICAL

ASSISTANCE. CONTACT

503 7666 - 1511
~NO OREGON USA

\ ®

INCM LOAD
_ CE!

CAPACITY OF TRUCK AND ATTALHMENT COMBINATION
MAY BE LESS THAN ATTACHMENT CAPACITY SHOWN
ABOVE. CONSULT TRUCK NAMEPLATE
RECOMMENDED SYSTEM PRESSURE - 2000 PS5t
MAXIMUM SYSTEM PRESSURE - 2300 PSt

N —==cace corporation
N FOR PARYS AND SERVICE
MANUALS CONTACT
513 7322 1199
SPRINGFIELD. OHIO

USA

. —
w (© Cascade Corporation 1985

Rev. 676424




Serial Number Index

S g | Group | Corponents | Grow | Crong | Oinders | arma | BuEer | Meteino | B | e
Capacity | Page Page Page | Page Page Page Page Page
675414 60" 1 2 4 7 13, 14 16, 17 - 20 22,24, 25 27
675415 60" 1 2 4 7 13, 14 16, 17 — 20 22,24, 25 27
675416 60" 1 2 4 7 13, 14 16, 17 — 21 22,24, 25 27
675417 80" 1 2 4 7 13,14 16, 17 - 21 22,24, 25 27
675419 60" 1 2 4 6 12, 14 16, 17 — 20 22,24,25 27
675420 60" 1 2 4 6 12,14 16, 17 - 20 22,24,25 27
675421 60" 1 2 4 6 12, 14 16, 17 — 21 22,24, 25 27
675422 60" 1 2 4 6 12,14 16, 17 — 21 22,24, 25 27
675424 72" 1 2 4 7 13, 14 16, 17 — 20 22,24, 25 27
675425 72" 1 2 4 7 13, 14 16, 17 — 20 22,24, 25 27
675426 72" 1 2 4 7 13, 14 16, 17 — 21 22,24, 25 27
675427 72" 1 2 4 7 13, 14 16, 17 — 21 22,24,25 27
675429 72" 1 2 4 6 12, 14 16, 17 — 20 22,24, 25 27
675430 72" 1 2 4 6 12,14 16, 17 — 20 22,24, 25 27
675431 72" 1 2 4 6 12,14 16, 17 - 21 22,24, 25 27
675432 72" 1 2 4 6 12, 14 16, 17 - 21 22,24, 25 27
675434 60" 1 2 4 7 13, 14 16, 17 18 20 22,24,25 27
675435 60" 1 2 4 7 13, 14 16, 17 18 20 22,24,25 27
675436 60" 1 2 4 7 13, 14 16, 17 18 21 22,24, 25 27
675437 60" 1 2 4 7 13, 14 16, 17 18 21 22,24,25 27
675438 60" 1 2 4 6 12,14 16, 17 18 20 22,24, 25 27
675439 60” 1 2 4 6 12,14 16, 17 18 20 22,24, 25 27
675440 60" 1 2 4 6 12,14 16, 17 18 21 22,24, 25 27
675441 60" 1 2 4 6 12, 14 16, 17 18 21 22,24, 25 27
675442 72" 1 2 4 7 13, 14 16, 17 18 20 22,24, 25 27
675443 72" 1 2 4 7 13, 14 16, 17 18 20 22,24, 25 27
675444 72" 1 2 4 7 13, 14 16, 17 18 21 22,24, 25 27
675445 72" 1 2 4 7 13, 14 16, 17 18 21 22,24,25 27
675446 72" 1 2 4 6 12,14 16, 17 18 20 22,24, 25 27
675447 72" 1 2 4 6 12,14 16, 17 18 20 22,24, 25 27
675448 72" 1 2 4 6 12, 14 16, 17 18 21 22,24, 25 27
675449 72" 1 2 4 6 12, 14 16, 17 18 21 22,24, 25 27
675450 60" 1 3 4 8 [12,14,15| 16,17 — 20 22,24, 25 27
675451 60" 1 3 4 8 [12,14,15] 16,17 — 20 22,24, 25 27
675452 60" 1 3 4 8 }12,14,15] 16,17 — 21 22,24, 25 27
675453 60" 1 3 4 8 [12,14,15| 16,17 — 21 22,24, 25 27
675455 72" 1 3 4 8 [12,14,15| 16,17 — 20 22,24, 25 27
675456 72" 1 3 4 8§ [12,14,15] 16,17 — 20 22,24, 25 27
675457 72" 1 3 4 8 (12,14,15| 16,17 — 21 22,24,25 27
675458 72" 1 3 4 8 [12,14,15( 16,17 — 21 22,24,25 27
675460 60" 1 3 4 8 [12,14,15| 16,17 19 20 22,24, 25 27
675461 60” 1 3 4 8 [12,14,15; 16,17 19 20 22,24,25 27
675462 60" 1 3 4 8 12,14,15| 16,17 19 21 22,24,25 27
675463 60" 1 3 4 8§ [12,14,15| 16,17 19 21 22,24, 25 27
675464 72" 1 3 4 8 |12,14,15]| 16,17 19 20 22,24, 25 27
675465 72" 1 3 4 8 12, 14,15 16,17 19 20 22,24, 25 27
675466 72" 1 3 4 8 [12,14,15] 16,17 19 21 22,24,25 27
675467 72" 1 3 4 8 [12,14,15; 16,17 19 21 22,24, 25 27
T I - . - T
¢ © Cascade Corporation 1985 | Rev. 676424

S




Safety Decals

Rotation Indicator Tape
Part No. 675363

Part No. 665595
Arms Top and Bottom
(4 Places)

Part No. 660269*

Arm Top and Bottom
(2 Places)

Part No. 656038
Both Contact Pads
Arms Top and Bottom

Can Be Moved (6 Places)
Only When Clamp ""

Is in 45° Position

II

CAUTION

NO HAND HOLD

Publications

i

Seyvice

Manual

45F, 60F, 77F i otmr‘

Roll

D S Qherators Guide
F-Series Swing Frame F-Series Fixed Frame
Paper Roll Clamps Paper Roll Clamps

77F
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 674512 Service Manual
2 674509 Operator's Guide — Fixed Frame
676268 Operator's Guide — Swing Frame

w © Cascade Corporation 1985 Rev. 676424




Frame Groups
Swing Groups

77F
REF QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION REF QaTy PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 674941 Frame Group, Fixed 10 1 601250 Fitting, 8-8
$ 674940 Frame Group, Swing 1 17 6290 Lockwasher, 1/2 ID
* 674944 Swing Group - 60" Rolle e 12 4 661742 Capscrew, 1/2 NC x 1.25 GR5
* 675124 Swing Group - 72" Rolle ® 13 11 670682 Capscrew, 1/2 NC x 1.50 GRS
1 1 670931 Seal 14 1 6605 Plug
2 1 675005 Faceplate, Fixed %15 24 617254 Capscrew, 1/2 NC x 1.5 GR8
1 674976 Faceplate, Swing 16 1 7401 Grease Fitting
3 1 670515 Seal 17 8 675007 Bushing
+« 4 1 672830 Bearing Assembly 18 13 636408 Capscrew, 1/2 NC x 2.00 GRS
5 1 670516 Seal 19 1 601377 Fitting, 8-8
[ 1 674980 Baseplate 20 1 674963 Swing Frame - 60" Rolle @
7 8 631385 Plug 1 675130 Swing Frame - 72” Rolle ®
8 1 675639 Drive Group 21 8 675008 Bushing
9 1 605761 Filting_, 8-8 22 4 675006 Bushing

B Includes items 3 and 5.
® See page 4 for replacement parts breakdown.
« Included in Bearing Service Kit 672482.
1 Includes items 1 through 19.
» Includes items 20, 21, and 22.
@ @ Maximum clamp handling capacity.

w © Cascade Corporation 1985 Rev. 676424




Common Components Group
Fixed Frame

&

77F
REF aty PART NO. DESCRIPTION
674943 Components Group

1 8 660200 Shim
2 24 4468 Capscrew, 5/16 NC x 2.25
3 8 674828 Retainar
4 4 675018 Pin
5 8 673385 Drive Pin
6 4 674830 Retainer
7 4 675022 Pin
8 4 675020 Pin
9 16 673379 Shim

10 4 675086 Drive Pin

T e [ e |




Common Components Group
Swing Frame

77F
REF QaTy PART NO. DESCRIPTION
674942 Components Group
1 2 675024 Roller
2 1 675021 Pin
3 11 673385 Drive Pin
4 11 674828 Retainer
5 4 675018 Pin
6 30 4468 Capscrew, 3/8 NC x .75
7 2 643518 Capscrew, 5/16 NC x 2.25
8 2 675019 Pin
9 4 674830 Retainer
10 4 675022 Pin
11 16 673379 Shim
12 16 660200 Shim
13 4 675020 Pin
14 1 674965 Swing Casting
15 2 675023 Pin
16 2 6287 Lockwasher, 5/16 ID
17 4 675086 Drive Pin

w © Cascade Corporation 1985 Rev. 676424




REF [*154 PART NO. DESCRIPTION REF QaTty PART NO. DESCRIPTION
675639 Drive Group with Motor %18 1 675329 Drive Motor
1 675633 Drive Group without Motor 19 1 670575 Gasket
1 6 607071 Capscrew, 7/16 NC x 1.0 GR8 20 4 4468 Capscrew, 3/8 NC x .76
2 1 670572 Cover |21 1 | 870580 Bearing
3 1 6609 Plug 22 1 675608 Worm Gear
*4 ® 670574 Shim - .010” (Brown) 23 1 670581 Bearing
x5 & 671757 Shim - .015" {Pink) 24 1 7214 Snap Ring
*6 ® 671758 Shim - .020" (Yeliow) 25 1 643423 O-ring
17 2 670579 Bearing 26 1 670567 Cover
8 1 670582 Key 27 1 * 603680 Seal
9 1 670556 Pinion 28 1 4874 Capscrew, 3/8 NC x .50 GR8
i0 i 670565 Housing 28 4 671535 Capscrew, 5/16 NC x .75
11 1 670574 Shim - .010” (Brown) 30 1 644010 Relief Filting
12 1 675608 Worm 31 1 656300 Gear Box Lube - 48 oz.
13 1 670570 Adapter m32 1 668184 Sealant
14 2 2705 Seal 1670578 Shim Service Kit
%15 1 670549 Chsck Valve 676637 Beaiing Sarvice Kit
16 4 6444 Lockwasher, §/16 ID 675638 Bearing Service Kit
17 4 607059 Capscrew, 5/16 NC x 1.75 GR8 @ @675631 Drive Box Service Kit

@ Quantity as required.

8 Included in Bearing Service Kit 675637.

% inciuded in Bearing Service Kit 675638.

+* Included in Shim Service Kit 670578.

% See page 5 for replacement parts breakdown.

+ Nnaes nat includa itamea 416 17 and 10
1 w085 NOUINCIUGS W8NS o, v/ and Jo.




Drive Motor

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

675329 Drive Motor
1 1 675478 Shaft
2 1 675477 Drive
3 1 675479 Spacer Plate
4 1 675480 Geroter Set
5 1 675482 End Cap
6 1 675474 Service Kit

REF QTy PART NO. DESCRIPTION
670549 Check Valve Assembly

1 2 609453 Plug

2 2 670552 Spring

3 2 670551 Guide

4 2 7020 Ball

5 2 602580 Plug

[ 2 673989 Spring

7 2 604510 Plug

8 1 670553 Spool

9 1 670550 Body

Rev.

676424




Fixed Frame Hosing Group
| Fixed Short Arm

To Long Arm
Cylinder

/

To Long Arm
Cylinder
77F
REF QaTy PART NO. DESCRIPTION
674938 Hosing Group - 60" Rolll
| 674938 Hosing Group - 72" Rolll}
1 2 674742 Angle
e2 1 674951 Revolving Connection
3 1 675040 Tube
4 6 6288 Lockwasher, 3/8 ID
5 6 3600 Capscrew, 3/8 NC x .62
s 4 675057 Hose - 60” Rolll
4 675068 Hose - 72” Rolll@
7 4 2347 Fitting, 6-6
8 4 674743 Eye Bolt
9 1 675043 Tube
10 1 675041 Tube
H 1 675042 Tube

@ See page 9 for replacement parts breakdown.
8 Maximum clamp handling capacity.

6 I w © Cascade Corporation 1985

| Rev. I 676424 ]




Fixed Frame Housing Group
Positioned Short Arm

To Short Arm
Cylinder

'(l':znl;;r;? Arm To Short Arm
Cylinder
To Long Arm
Cylinder
77F
REF QaTy PART NO. DESCRIPTION
674936 Hosing Group - 60” Rolll@
674937 Hosing Group - 72” Rollll
1 2 874742 Angle
e2 1 674950 Revolving Connection
4 675057 Hose - 60" Rollll
8 4 675068 Hose - 72" Rolll
4 6 6288 Lockwasher, 3/8 ID
5 6 3600 Capscrew, 3/8 NC x .62
[ 8 2347 Fitting, 6-6
7 8 674743 Eyebolt
4 675056 Hose - 60” Rolill
8 4 675067 Hose - 72” Rolll
9 1 675043 Tube
10 1 675041 Tube
1 1 675042 Tube
12 1 675040 Tube
13 1 675039 Tube
14 1 675037 Tube
15 1 675036 Tube
16 1 675038 Tube

® See page 10 for replacement parts breakdown.

B Maximum clamp handling capacity.
J Rev. I 676424

w ©) Cascade Corporation 1985




Swing Frame Hosing Group

@

L l To Short Arm
Cylinder

To Swing
Cylinder

i P 7o Short Arm
® Cylinder
To Long Arm
Cylinder
To Long Arm 77F
Cylinder
REF QaTy PART NO. DESCRIPTION
674934 Hosing Group - 60" Rolll#
674935 Hosing Group - 72" Rolll

1 2 674742 Angle

2 1 674949 Revolving Connection
3 4 675054 Hose - 60” Rollll

4 675085 Hose - 72" Rollll
4 6 6288 Lockwasher, 3/8 ID
5 6 3600 Capscrew, 3/8 NC x .62
6 8 2347 Fitting, 6-6
7 8 674743 Eyeboit
a 4 675053 Hose - 60” Roill
4 675084 Hose - 72" Rolll

9 1 875061 Tube

10 2 675055 Tube

11 1 675049 Tube

12 1 675050 Tube

13 1 675048 Tube

14 1 676047 Tube

15 1 675045 Tube

16 1 675044 Tube

17 1 675046 Tube

18 2 649086 Cable Tie

@ See page 11 for replacement parts breakdown.
B Maximum clamp handling capacity.

w © Cascade Corporation 1985 Rev. 676424




Fixed Frame Revolving Connection
Fixed Short Arm

77F

REF Qaty PART NO. DESCRIPTION
674951 Revolving Connection

1 4 609234 Fitting, 4

2 4 604511 Fitling, 6-6

3 1 675075 Shaft

4 1 674956 Service Kit

5 1 7215 Snap Ring

© 1 675076 Body

7 6 604510 Fitting, 6

8 2 601377 Filling, 288

676424 J




10

Fixed Frame Revolving Connection

Positioned Short Arm

77F
REF aTty PART NO. DESCRIPTION
674950 Revolving Connection

1 4 609234 Fitting, 4

2 8 604511 Fitting, 6-6

3 1 675075 Shaft

4 1 674956 Service Kit

5 1 7215 Snap Ring

6 1 675076 Body

7 2 601377 Fitting, 8-8

8 2 604510 Fitting, 6

w © Cascade Corporation 1985

Rev. ] 676424




Swing Frame Revolving Connection

77F
REF ary PART NO. DESCRIPTION
674949 Revolving Connection

1 4 604510 Fitting, 6

2 12 604511 Fitting, 6-6

3 1 674984 Shaft

4 1 674955 Service Kit

5 2 667516 Service Kit

6 2 674732 Valve

7 1 7215 Snap Ring

8 1 674996 Body

9 2 601377 Fitting, 8-8

w © Cascade Corporation 1985 Rev. 676424




Short Arm Cylinder
Swing Frame

1 3 (19) 6) (7) 8s) (@ (o 12

AN

77F
60" Roll B 72" Rolll
REF QTty PART NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
555689 5565759 Cylinder Assembly
1 3 674843 674843 Bearing
2 1 667991 667991 Nut
[ X] 1 660769 660769 Bearing
e4 1 555727 555727 Seal
®5 2 638285 638295 Backup Ring
6 2 604511 604511 Fitting, 6-6
7 1 611314 611314 Fitting, 6
8 1 554278 554278 Check Valve
9 1 2001 2801 O-ring
10 1 615144 615144 Backup Ring
®11 1 554598 554598 Seal
12 1 628047 628407 Wiper
13 1 565771 555773 Rod
14 1 555724 555724 Retainer
15 1 555723 556723 Piston
16 1 2722 2722 Q-ring
17 1 555741 555741 Shell
18 1 667516 667516 Check Valve Service Kit
19 1 — 555774 Spacer
20 1 672910 672910 Seal Loader
555725 555725 Service Kit

® Included in Service Kit 555725.
W Maxiumum clamp handling capacity.

<
@ Short Arm Link, Fixed Short Arm

‘ REF | Q1Y PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2 575008 Link - 60" Rolll
I 1 2 675099 Link - 72" Rollll

B Maximum clamp handling capacity.

w © Cascade Corporation 1985 Rev. 676424




Short Arm Cylinder
Fixed Frame - Pgositioned Short Arm
1) (7) (3) (5) 19) (6)

N
N
S

A

77F
60" Rolll 72" Rolll
REF QTy PART NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
555690 555758 Cylinder Assembly
/ 1 3 674843 674843 Bearing_
2 1 667991 667991 Nut
*3 i 660769 660768 Bearing
A o4 1 555727 555727 Seal
iy N 5 2 638295 638295 Backup Ring
6 2 604511 604511 Fitting, 6-6
7 1 611314 611314 Fitting, 6
\\e—_/ 8 1 554278 554278 Check Vaive
M o9 1 2801 2801 O-ring
10 1 615144 615144 Backup Ring
v ol 1 564508 554508 | Seal
12 1 628047 628407 Wiper
13 1 555742 555772 Rod
14 1 555724 555724 Retainer
15 1 555723 555723 Piston
016 1 2722 2722 Q-ring
17 1 555741 555741 Shelt
18 1 667516 667516 Check Valve Service Kit
19 1 — 555774 Spacer
20 1 §72910 §72910 Seal Loader
555725 555725 Service Kit
@ Included in Service Kit 555725,
@ Maximum clamp handling capacity.
[—_ © Cascade Corporation 1985 Rev. l 676424 1

13



7F
REF Qry PART NO. DESCRIPTION
555691 Cylinder Assembly
1 3 674843 Bearing
2 1 667991 Nut
83 1 660769 Bearing
‘-Z 04 1 555727 Seal
. a5 2 638295 Backup Ring
6 2 604511 Fitting, 6-6
TN 7 1 611314 Fitting, 6
8 1 554278 Valve
\Md e9 1 2801 O-ring
= 810 1 6816144 Backup Ring
o111 1 554598 Seal
‘( )J ®12 1 628047 Wiper
N——— 13 1 555719 Rod
14 1 555724 Retainer
15 1 666723 Piston
®16 1 2722 O-ring
17 1 555718 Shell
18 1 667516 Check Valve Service Kit
19 1 672910 Seal Loader
558728 Service Kit
® Included in Service §55725.
¢ @ Cascade Corporation 1535 [

@/




Swing Cylinder
Swing Frame

5 (P g (D

’@;\I
N \\
11 (10)
77F
REF QaTy PART NO. DESCRIPTION
555688 Cylinder Assembly

1 3 674843 Bearing

2 1 555010 Nut
®3 1 638295 Backup Ring
o4 1 555727 Seal

5 2 604511 Fitting
6 1 2801 Q-ring
o7 1 615144 Backup Ring
o8 1 6554598 Seal
9 1 628047 Wiper
10 1 565777 Rod
11 1 555724 Retainer

@12 1 2722 O-Ring
13 1 555723 Piston
14 1 555776 Shell
15 1 672910 Seal Loader
656725 Service Kit

® Included in Service Kit 555725.

© Cascade Corporation 1985 Rev. 676424

™




Short Arm —
Fixed/Swing Frame e ®

77F
60” Rolilm 72" Rolll
REF Qrty PART NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
674945 675082 Arm Assembly
1 1 674967 675095 Arm
2 2 674994 674984 Link
3 2 673378 673378 Clevis Pin
4 2 6517 6517 Cotter Pin
5 2 674993 674993 Pin
6 1 674962 674962 Contact Pad
7 2 6608 6609 Plug
8 1 676810 676810 Arm Tip Repair Kit

B Maximum clamp handling capacity.

16 (© Cascade Corporation 1985 Rev. 676424 l




Long Arm
Fixed/Swing Frame

77F
Fixed Frame Swing Frame
60” Rolil 72” Roll@ 60" RollW 72" RollB
REF [*15 4 PART NO. PART NO. PART NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
674947 675093 674946 675094 Arm Assembly
1 1 674970 675096 674973 675097 Arm
2 2 674994 674994 674994 674994 Link
3 2 673378 673378 673378 673378 Clevis Pin
4 2 6517 6517 6517 6517 Cotter Pin
5 2 674993 674993 674993 674993 Pin
6 1 674962 674962 674962 674962 Contact Pad
7 2 6609 6609 6609 6609 Plug
1 676810 676810 676810 676810 Arm Tip Repair Kit

8
B Maximum clamp handling capacity.

# (© Cascade Corporation 1985

676424

17



Adjustable Bumper Group Option
Fixed Frame

o,

| 10 | \,/

77F
REF QTty PART NO. DESCRIPTION
675034 Bumper Group - 60" Roltl
675035 Bumper Group - 72" Rolll
1 2 675027 Roller
2 :] 674041 Bearing
3 12 660200 Shim
4 4 3655 Capscrew, 1/2 NC x 1.5
5 4 €455 Lockwasher, 1/2 ID
6 2 674850 Bar
7 2 675025 Tie Down
8 4 669351 Capscrew
9 2 675026 Roller
10 1 675030 Belt - 60" Rolll
1 675031 Belt - 72" Rolll

B Maximum clamp handling capacity.

© Cascade Corporation 1985

™

Rev. | 676424




Adjustable Bumper Group Option
Swing Frame

77F
REF QTy PART NO. DESCRIPTION
675032 Bumper Group - 60” Rolll
675033 Bumper Group - 72” Rolill
1 1 675027 Roller
2 6 674041 Bearing
3 6 660200 Shim
4 4 3655 Capscrew, 1/2 NC x 1.5
] 4 6455 Lockwasher, 1/2 ID
6 2 674850 Bar
7 2 675025 Tie Down
8 4 669351 Capscrew
9 2 675026 Roller
10 1 675028 Belt - 60" Rolll
1 675029 Belt - 72" Rolll

W Maximum clamp handling capacity.

© Cascade Corporation 1985 Rev. 676424




20

Mounting Groups

77F Class ill, 4°

REF QaTty PART NO. DESCRIPTION
675070 Mounting Group
1 1 670684 Upper Hook - L.H.
2 1 670685 Upper Hook - R.H.
3 1 §70704 Stop Kit
4 12 667765 Capscrew, 5/8 NC x 1.50 GRS
5 4 667225 Wasbher, 5/8 ID
6 2 667371 Lower Hook

77F Class lli, 0°

REF aTty PART NO. DESCRIPTION
675071 Mounting Group
1 1 670684 Upper Hook - L.H.
2 1 670685 Upper Hook - R.H.
3 1 670704 Stop Kit
4 8 667765 Capscrew, 5/8 NC x 1.50 GR5
5 2 675080 Spacer
6 4 673387 Capscrew, 5/8 NC x 1.75 GRS
7 4 667225 Washer, 5/8 ID
8 2 667371 Lower Hook
9 4 674252 Capscrew, 5/8 NC x 2.75 GRS
10 1 675081 Spacer
11 2 3605 Capscrew, 3/8 NC x 1.5
12 2 6317 Lockwasher, 3/8 1D

w © Cascade Corporation 1985

Rev. 676424




Moun
77F Class IV, 4°
REF QaTyY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
675072 Mounting Group
1 1 675060 Upper Hook - L.H.
2 1 675059 Upper Hook - A.H.
3 1 670704 Stop Kit
4 8 870693 Capscrew, 3/4 NC x 1.75 GRS
5 4 670692 Washer, 13/16 ID
6 2 670694 Lower Hook
7 4 675091 Capscrew, 3/4 NC x 3.00 GRS
8 2 675082 Extension
) 8 673387 Capscrew, 5/8 NC x 1.75 GR5
10 2 675083 Spacer
—

= »
A7 A )%
/K 2N
) /Jﬂ{f///“ﬂfr\) |
'L./“,//\» 70

—
2
@\ﬁii‘"@

e
U
&) @
{7F Class Iv, 0°
REF QTy PART NO. DESCRIPTION
675073 Mounting Group

1 1 675062 Upper Hook - L.H.

2 i 675061 Upper Hook - R.H.

3 1 670704 Stop Kit

4 8 675078 Capscrew, 3/4 NC x 1.5 GRS
5 2 675082 Extension

6 8 673387 Capscrew, 5/8 NC x 1.75 GR5
7 4 670692 Washer, 13/16 iD

8 2 670694 Lower Hook

9 4 675079 Capscrew, 3/4 NC x 2.0 GRS
10 1 675081 Spacer

1 2 4472 Capscrew, 3/8 NC x 1.5

12 2 6317 Lockwasher, 3/8 1D

—




\

@y 77F
/ REF QTy PART NO. DESCRIPTION
/ 675125 Control Valve Group - 12 V
o 875115 Control Vaive Group - 24 V
675126 Control Valve Group - 36 V
(ﬂ/ >\ 675127 Control Valve Group - 48 V
L] 675128 Coniroi Vaive Group - 72 V
~ \@ 1 1 675149 Cover
13 82 1 675156 Control Knob
e 3 1 665249 Tie
4 1 675077 Cord
5 5 3550 Capscrew, i/4 NC x .375
6 8 6257 Lockwasher, 1/4 ID
7 1 675148 Clamp
8 1 675153 Wire - White
9 1 669432 Diode
10 1 875154 Vire - Biack
11 1 675152 Plate
1 675136 Solenoid Valve Assy. - 12 V
1 675137 Solencid Valve Assy. - 24 V
®12 1 675138 Solenoid Valve Assy. - 36 V
1 675139 Solenoid Vaive Assy. - 48 V
1 675140 Solenoid Valve Assy. - 72 V
13 3 3563 Capscrew, 1/4 NC x 3.00

@ See page 23 for parts breakdown.

N
N

m © Cascade Corporation 1985 Rev. 676424
Eal-X -




Py PA I Y PRy Ry

Solenoid Vaive
Swing Frame

77F
REF Qry PART NO. DESCRIPTION
675136 Solenoid Valve Assy. - 12 V
675137 Solenoid Valve Assy. - 24 V
675138 Solenoid Valve Assy. - 36 V
675139 Solenoid Valve Assy. - 48 V
675140 Solenoid Valve Assy. - 72 V
i 2 661816 Check Valve
2 2 656223 Service Kit
2 675142 Solenoid Valve - 12 V
2 675143 Solenoid Valve - 24 V
3 2 675144 Solenoid Valve - 36 V
2 675145 Solenoid Valve - 48 V
2 675146 Solenoid Valve - 72 V
4 2 676777 Service Kit
5 1 675147 Valve Body
6 4 601250 Fitting, 8-8
7 2 601676 Fitting_. 6-6
=7
77F
REF Qarty PART NO. DESCRIPTION
675156 Control Knob
1 1 665250 Snap Ring
2 1 675131 Cover
3 1 665012 Knob
4 1 665076 Strain Relief
5 1 665004 Switch
6 1 5902 Nut, 3/8 NC
7 1 665081 Adapter, 3/8 NC
8 1 672087 Adapter, 1/2 NC
9 1 665077 Cable Assembly

Rev. 676424




Solenoid Adaption Option
Fixed Frame

77F
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
676818 Solenoid Adaption Group
1 2 651302 Fitting
u2 1 hd Solenoid Valve
3 2 651303 Fitting
4 2 3592 Capscrew, 5/16 NC x 5.50
5 4 6229 Washer, 5/16 1D
6 2 15251 Nut, 5/18
7 2 6287 Lockwasher, 5/16 ID
8 1 L4 Coil
9 2 651303 Fitting
10 1 676820 Tube
11 1 676821 Tube
12 1 676822 Tube
13 1 676823 Tube
14 2 665115 Tube
15 1 675411 Guard
16 2 6290 Lockwasher, 1/2 ID
17 1 601854 Capscrew, 1/2 NC x 1.0
18 1 636408 Capscrew, 1/2 NC x 2.0
19 2 601377 Fitting
*See page 26.

alincludes item 8.

© cascade Corporation 1985 Rev. 676424

™




Solenoid Adaption Option
for 180° Stop Group
Fixed Frame

—

.

77F
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
676819 Solenoid Adaption Group
1 1 651302 Fitting
w2 1 L4 Solenoid Valve
3 3 651303 Fitting
4 2 3592 Capscrew, 5/16 NC x 5.50
5 4 6229 Washer, 5/16 ID
6 2 15251 Nut, 5/16
7 2 6287 Lockwasher, 5/16 1D
8 1 . Coil
9 2 651303 Fitting
10 1 671518 Tube
11 1 676820 Tubs
12 1 676821 Tube
13 1 676822 Tube
14 2 665115 Tube
15 1 675411 Guard
16 2 6290 Lockwasher, 1/2 ID
17 1 601854 Capscrew, 1/2 NC x 1.0
18 1 636408 Capscrew, 1/2 NC x 2.0
19 2 601377 Fitting

*See page 26.
minciudes item 8.

w © Cascade Corporation 1985 Rev. 676424




26

Waterma . & e 2
S 5

Note: Racine and Waterman Solenoid Valve assemblies are inter-
changabie as a unit. Coiis must maich vaive.

Waterman Racine '
REF | QTY PART NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
i 614069 614089 Solenoid Vaive - 12V
1 1 614091 614091 Solenoid Valve - 24V
1 1 614092 614082 Solenoid Valve - 36V
1 1 614083 614093 Solenoid Vaive - 48V
1 1 614094 — Solenoid Vaive - 72V
2 i 611458 665044 Coil - 12V
2 1 611460 665045 Coll - 24V
2 1 811461 665046 Coil - 368V
2 q 614097 665047 Coil - 48V
2 1 614098 - Coil - 72V
(© Cascade Corporation 1986 Rev. 676424




180° Stop Group Option

77F
REF Qry PART NO. DESCRIPTION
670703 Stop Group
1 4 670544 Capscrew, 3/8 NC x 1.76
2 1 670537 Stop Valve Assembly
3 1 651303 Fitting, 6-8
4 2 3710 Capscrew, 5/8 NC x 1.75
5 2 5932 Nut, 5/8 NC
6 1 662187 Fitting, 6-8
7 1 605761 Fitting, 8-8
8 1 670702 Tube Assembly

Stop Valve
77F
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
670537 Stop Valve A bly
1 2 670541 Wiper Ring
2 2 615006 Back-Up Ring
3 2 2702 O-Ring
4 2 670540 Gland
5 2 2841 O-Ring
[ 2 670539 Plunger
7 1 670542 Spring
8 1 670538 Body
9 1 611210 Pin
# © Cascade Corporation 1985 Rev 676424

27



Recommended Spare Parts List

77F PAPER ROLL CLAMPS
ATTACHMENTS SERVICED]|
PART .
NO DESCRIPTION 15 6-15 1625

FRAME GROUP

675007 Bushing 8 16 16
SWING GROUP

675008 Bushing 8 16 16

675006 Bushing 4 8 8
COMMON COMPONENTS - FIXED FRAME

660200 Shim 8 16 16

675018 Pin 1 2 2

673385 Drive Pin 4 8 8

675022 Pin 1 2 2

675020 Pin 1 2 2

673379 Shim 16 32 32
COMMON COMPONENTS - SWING FRAME

675024 Roller 2 4 4

675021 Pin 1 2 2

673385 Drive Pin 5 10 10

675018 Pin 1 2 2

675019 Pin 1 2 2

675022 Pin 1 2 2

673379 Shim 16 32 32

660200 Shim 10 20 20

675020 Pin 1 2 2

675023 Pin 1 2 2
DRIVE GROUP

675608 Worm 0 1 2

670556 Pinion 0 1 2

670581 Bearing 0 1 2

7214 Snap Ring 2 4 4

643423 O-Ring 1 2 2

675329 Drive Motor 1} 1 1

675474 Drive Motor Service Kit 1 2 2

668184 Sealant 1 2 2

675638 Bearing Service Kit 1 2 2

675637 Bearing Service Kit 1 2 2

656300 Gear Box Lube 1 2 2
REVOLVING CONNECTION - FIXED FRAME

674956 Shaft Service Kit 1 2 2
REVOLVING CONNECTION - SWING FRAME

674955 Shaft Service Kit 1 2 2

667516 Check Valve Service Kit 2 4 4
SHORT AND LONG ARM CYLINDER

555725 Cylinder Service Kit 2 4 4

667516 Check Valve Service Kit 2 4 4
SWING CYLINDER

555725 Cylinder Service Kit 1 2 2
SHORT AND LONG ARM

674993 Pin 2 4 4

674962 Contact Pad 0 1 2
STOP KIT

870704 Stop Kit 1 2 2
PAINT, CASCADE YELLOW

668209 12 oz. Aerosol Can 1 2 2
PUBLICATIONS

674512 Service Manual

674509 Operator's Guide - Fixed Frame

676268 Operator’s Guide - Swing Frame

© Cascade Corporation 1985 Rev. 676424




‘ON 1Hvd ‘ON 14Vd . ‘ON H3gaWNN H3QHOo
30144 NOILd1HIS3a vriimii g
43WO0LSND 3avaosvo ALD ‘434 39vd Iviy3s 3ASVHIHNd ilva




Do you have questions you need
answered right now? Call your
nearest Cascade Parts Department.

Cascade Corporation
2501 Sheridan Avenue
P.O. Box 360
Springfield, Ohio 45505
Tel.. (513)322-1199
Telex 205413

Cascade Scandinavia
Hydraulik A.B.
Muskbetgatan 17-(E.8-9)
252 55 Helsingborg
Sweden

Tel: 042-151135

Telex.: 72565 caschbg s

Cascade Hydraulics Ltd.

7615 Kimbe! Street

Mississauga, Ontario

Canada L5S-1A8

Tel: 416/677-9695

Direct Parts Line:
416/677-9686
416/677-9684

Te/Ac: 06-968715

Cascade Japan Ltd.
4-1,1-Chome,

Shin Senri Higashimachi
Toyonaka, Osaka 565

Japan

Tel.. 06-835-2900

Te/Ac: 781-5287115 Cascade J
Cable: Cascadecfe, Osaka

cascade

e T™

©Cascade 1985

Cascade N.V.

European Headquarters
P.O. Box 50086

1305 AB Aimere-Haven
Achterwerf 240

1357 CB Almere-Haven
The Netherlands

Tel.: 03240-92911

Telex: 40838 case nl

Cascade France S.A.R.L.
11, rue Jean Charcot
Zone Industrielle Sud

B.P. 22

91421 Morangis Cedex
France

Tel.: 06-2091139

Telex: cascade 690016f

Cascade Materials Handling
(Aust.) Pty. Ltd.
(Incorporated in N.S.W.)

121 Long Street

Smithfield, N.SW. 2164
Australia

Tel: 02-604-6222

Te/Ac: (790)24302

Cable: Cascaus

Cascade N.V.

Benelux Sales and Service
P.0O. Box 170

1110 AD Diemen
Weesperstraat 110

1112 AP Diemen

The Netherlands

Tel.: 020-906411

Telex: 14495 casc ni

Cascade (lberia) S.A.
Nave Industrial

Calle Cromo 99/Nave G
Hospitalet de Llobregat
(Barcelona)

Spain

Tel: 93-3350567

Telex 54018 casc e

Cascade Materials Handling -

{Aust.) Pty. Ltd.

44E Winterton Road
Clayton, Victoria 3168
Australia

Tel: 03-543-4344
Cable: Casmel

Cascade GmbH
Klosterhofweg 52

4050 Monchengladbach 3
B.R. Deutschiand

Tel.: 02166-602091

Telex: 852812 casc d

Cascade (UK) Ltd.

15, Orgreave Crescent

Dore House Industrial Estate
Handsworth

Sheffield S13 9NQ

England

Tel.: 0742-697524/5/6/7
Telex: 547254 cascsh g

Cascade (Africa) Pty. Ltd.
P.O. Box 625

15 Power Street

Isando 1600

South Africa

Tel: 011-974-5611/2/3/4/5
Telex: 4-29718 SA.

Part No. 676424




	Cover
	How To Use This Manual
	Serial Number Index
	Safety Decals
	Publications
	Frame - Swing Groups
	Common Components - 2 pgs
	Drive Group
	Drive Motor
	Check Valve
	Fixed Frame Hosing - 2 pgs
	Swing Frame Hosing Group
	Fixed Frame Revolving Conn. - 2 pgs
	Swing Frame Revolving Conn.
	Short Arm Cylinder - 2 pgs
	Long Arm Cylinder
	Swing Cylinder - Swing Frame
	Short Arm
	Long Arm
	Adj. Bumper Option - 2 pgs
	Mounting Groups - 2 pgs
	Solenoid Valve Group - 2 pgs
	Solenoid Adaption Option - 2 pgs
	Solenoid Valves
	180 Stop Group Option
	Stop Valve
	Recommended Spare Parts

